

LISTING ON 08.01.2015
COURT NO. 1
ITEM NO. 10

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 10018 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

B.K.S. Marulasiddaiah & Company

...Petitioner

-Versus-

Madras Pakky Mandy

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.02.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
The impugned order shall remain stayed till the next
date of hearing.”*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 02.06.2013 through Regd. A.D. Post. Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of the sole respondent.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 04.07.2014 with an Office Report dated 03.07.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Ld. counsel for the respondent is present.
The office report indicates that although by order dated 13th February, 14 of this Court, the sole respondent was given last opportunity to file the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore, no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.”*

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the Sole Respondent has on 30.07.2014 filed Counter Affidavit and the same is being circulated with this office report.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 7th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:
Mr. B.S. Prasad, Advocate
15, New Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Advocate
103, M.C. Setalvad Block, Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd